Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

TODD MICHAEL SHARP,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-1807 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to deny the application of Todd Michael Sharp to enter a basic training program because Sharp committed a criminal offense.   
Procedure


 On December 29, 2006, Sharp filed a motion to stay the Director's denial of his application to enter a basic training course.  The motion also contains a complaint to appeal the denial.  The Director did not oppose the motion for stay if we expedited the hearing and decision.  We granted the motion.  We held a hearing on March 1, 2007.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher Fehr represented the Director.  Sharp appeared on his own behalf.  The case became ready for decision when our reporter filed the transcript on March 13, 2007.
Findings of Fact


1.
In 2002, Sharp was 31 years old.  He had a prescription from Dr. Cynthia Croy to relieve his back pain.  The prescription was for Loratab 10, which is the brand name for 
hydrocodone.  Sharp had taken all of the Loratab 10 that the prescription provided.  He wanted more medication.  

2.
On July 25, 2002, Sharp called the pharmacy at Wal Mart in Joplin.  Sharp said that his name was Chris and that he was calling for Scott Peters.  Sharp said that Peters needed to have a prescription filled from Dr. Croy for 45 tablets of Loratab 10.  Sharp told the pharmacy that Scott Peters would pick up the Loratab 10.  Sharp had no prescription in the name of Scott Peters.  Sharp understood that he was lying about his name and about having a prescription for Scott Peters.  

3.
The Wal Mart pharmacist recognized the information that Sharp had given as the same information called in the week before.  In that instance, the pharmacist had called the doctor, who informed him that she had not issued such a prescription for Scott Peters.  

4.
On July 25, 2002, the pharmacist called the police and informed them that this was the second attempt she had observed in which someone was trying to get Loratab 10 by using this same name and information.  The pharmacist filled the prescription called in on July 25 with tablets that were not Loratab 10 in case the person picking them up would leave the pharmacy before the police arrived.

5.
Sharp went to the pharmacy that day and told the personnel there that he was Scott Peters.  He purchased what he thought was the Loratab 10 and started to leave with the prescription bottle of tablets.  

6.
The police stopped Sharp, and Sharp admitted to them that he called in the prescription.  The police arrested him.

7.
Sharp admitted to the police that he tried to obtain Loratab 10 that day by using a false name and without a prescription.  Sharp also told police that he had called the Wal Mart pharmacy at least half a dozen times before this, using the false name of Scott Peters to get 
Loratab 10.  He told the police that he had obtained Loratab 10 at Walgreens, using the same ruse but with the false name of Scott Williams.   


8.
On July 26, 2002, the prosecuting attorney filed a complaint against Sharp for violating § 195.204, RSMo 2000,
 on July 25, 2002, by knowingly attempting to obtain a controlled substance by misrepresentation.  
On March 24, 2004, the case was dismissed by nolle prosequi.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of Sharp’s appeal.
  Sharp has the burden of proving facts that show he is qualified to enter a basic training course.
  

Because Sharp filed the petition, the Director’s answer provides notice of the facts and law at issue.
  The Director relies upon § 590.100, which provides: 


1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

The Director relies upon § 590.080.1(2), which authorizes discipline of any peace officer who “[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  The Director alleges that Sharp fraudulently attempted to obtain the controlled substance hydrocodone.  

Section 195.204, RSMo 2000, provides:


1.  A person commits the offense of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance if he . . . attempts to obtain a 
controlled substance . . . by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; . . . or by the use of a false name[.] 
The offense is a Class D felony.
  

Section 195.017.4(1)(a)j
 classifies hydrocodone as a Schedule II controlled substance.  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
  It requires the intent that others rely on the misrepresentation.
  To “deceive” is “to cause to accept as true or valid what is false or invalid.”
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.
  Subterfuge is a “deceptive device or stratagem.”
  

Sharp’s use of a false name to obtain hydrocodone constitutes the criminal offense set forth in § 195.204, RSMo 2000.  In addition, Sharp’s use of a false name and his lie about having a prescription in that false name for Loratab 10 was fraud, deception, misrepresentation and subterfuge used in an attempt to obtain a controlled substance.  This characterization of his conduct constitutes an alternative means of committing the offense proscribed in § 195.204, RSMo 2000.  Sharp’s commission of this crime would be cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  This gives the Director cause to deny Sharp’s application to enter a basic training course.

III.  Lack of Discretion


Sharp claims that he has overcome his dependence on hydrocodone and that he can present evidence of good moral character.  The law prohibits us from taking these factors into consideration when deciding whether the Director has cause to deny Sharp’s application.  

Section 590.100.3 provides in part:

The administrative hearing commission shall not consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the director to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application when cause exists pursuant to this section. . . .
However, the law provides Sharp the opportunity to present evidence mitigating the seriousness of the offense and showing his rehabilitation to the Director after we issue our decision.  Section 590.100.4 provides:
Upon a finding by the administrative hearing commission that cause for denial exists, the director shall not be bound by any prior action on the matter and shall, within thirty days, hold a hearing to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application.  If the licensee fails to appear at the director’s hearing, this shall constitute a waiver of the right to such hearing.
Summary


The Director has cause to deny Sharp’s application to attend a basic training course because he committed a criminal offense. 

We lift the stay of the Director’s denial, effective when we certify our record to the Director.

SO ORDERED on March 30, 2007.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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